

No. 19-333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., DOING BUSINESS
AS ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, AND
BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,
v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., DOING BUSINESS
AS ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, AND
BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,
v.
ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
Counsel of Record
STEVEN BEGAKIS
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
FREE SPEECH CLINIC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

October 15, 2019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision Directly Conflicts with This Court’s First Amendment Precedent.....	3
A. Ms. Stutzman’s Floral Arrangements Are Artistic Expression.....	3
B. The First Amendment Protects Artistic Works Like Ms. Stutzman’s	6
C. The First Amendment Prohibits the State of Washington from Compelling Ms. Stutzman’s Speech.....	11
II. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Make Clear That Individuals Like Ms. Stutzman Can Fully Exercise Their First Amendment Rights	15
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	7
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	7
<i>Bery v. City of N.Y.</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12, 16
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	15
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	11
<i>Brush & Nib v. City of Phoenix</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2019 WL 4400328 (Ariz. Sept. 16, 2019).....	14, 16
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2009).....	15
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015)	16
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	7
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	15
<i>Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n. of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	6, 11, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974)	8
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	8
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	9, 16
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	14
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates</i> <i>(“NIFLA”) v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	12
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	15
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. Coll. Dist. 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	12
<i>Riley v.</i> <i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	9, 12
<i>S.E. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	8
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	8
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	15
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	8, 13, 14, 16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	2
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v.</i> <i>Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9, 10
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 7, 11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	8
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 8

Statutes

36 U.S.C. § 303 (1998)	5
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Presidential, Proclamation 5574 (Nov. 20, 1986)	5
S. Res. 208, 116th Cong. (July 8, 2019)	4
